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Application 
 
This Medical Policy only applies to the state of North Carolina. 
 
Coverage Rationale 
 
Insulin Delivery 
Adults Over the Age of 20 and Gestational Diabetes 
For medical necessity clinical coverage criteria, refer to the North Carolina Medicaid (Division of Health Benefits) Clinical 
Coverage Policy, Medical Equipment: 5A-3, Nursing Equipment and Supplies.  
 
Children Age 0-20 
For medical necessity clinical coverage criteria, refer to the North Carolina Medicaid (Division of Health Benefits) Clinical 
Coverage Policy, Medical Equipment: 5A-3, Nursing Equipment and Supplies.  
 
Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) 
For medical necessity clinical coverage criteria, refer to the North Carolina Medicaid (Division of Health Benefits) Clinical 
Coverage Policy, Medical Equipment: 5A-3, Nursing Equipment and Supplies.  
 
Applicable Codes 
 
The following list(s) of procedure and/or diagnosis codes is provided for reference purposes only and may not be all 
inclusive. Listing of a code in this policy does not imply that the service described by the code is a covered or non-covered 
health service. Benefit coverage for health services is determined by federal, state, or contractual requirements and 
applicable laws that may require coverage for a specific service. The inclusion of a code does not imply any right to 
reimbursement or guarantee claim payment. Other Policies and Guidelines may apply. 
 

CPT Code Description 
*0446T Creation of subcutaneous pocket with insertion of implantable interstitial glucose sensor, including 

system activation and patient training 
*0447T Removal of implantable interstitial glucose sensor from subcutaneous pocket via incision 

Related Policy 
• Durable Medical Equipment, Orthotics, Medical 

Supplies, and Repairs/Replacements (for North 
Carolina Only) 

https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/providers/program-specific-clinical-coverage-policies
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/providers/program-specific-clinical-coverage-policies
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/providers/program-specific-clinical-coverage-policies
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/providers/program-specific-clinical-coverage-policies
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/providers/program-specific-clinical-coverage-policies
https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/providers/program-specific-clinical-coverage-policies
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medicaid-comm-plan/nc/durable-medical-equipment-nc-cs.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medicaid-comm-plan/nc/durable-medical-equipment-nc-cs.pdf
https://www.uhcprovider.com/content/dam/provider/docs/public/policies/medicaid-comm-plan/nc/durable-medical-equipment-nc-cs.pdf
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CPT Code Description 
*0448T Removal of implantable interstitial glucose sensor with creation of subcutaneous pocket at different 

anatomic site and insertion of new implantable sensor, including system activation 
 95249 Ambulatory continuous glucose monitoring of interstitial tissue fluid via a subcutaneous sensor for a 

minimum of 72 hours; patient-provided equipment, sensor placement, hook-up, calibration of 
monitor, patient training, and printout of recording 

 95250 Ambulatory continuous glucose monitoring of interstitial tissue fluid via a subcutaneous sensor for a 
minimum of 72 hours; physician or other qualified health care professional (office) provided 
equipment, sensor placement, hook-up, calibration of monitor, patient training, removal of sensor, 
and printout of recording 

 95251 Ambulatory continuous glucose monitoring of interstitial tissue fluid via a subcutaneous sensor for a 
minimum of 72 hours; analysis, interpretation and report 

CPT® is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association 
 

HCPCS Code Description 
*A4226 Supplies for maintenance of insulin infusion pump with dosage rate adjustment using therapeutic 

continuous glucose sensing, per week 
 A4238 Supply allowance for adjunctive, nonimplanted continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all 

supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service 
*A4239 Supply allowance for non-adjunctive, nonimplanted continuous glucose monitor (CGM), includes all 

supplies and accessories, 1 month supply = 1 unit of service 
 A9274 External ambulatory insulin delivery system, disposable, each, includes all supplies and accessories 
 A9276 Sensor; invasive (e.g., subcutaneous), disposable, for use with nondurable medical equipment 

interstitial continuous glucose monitoring system (CGM), 1 unit = 1 day supply  
 A9277 Transmitter; external, for use with nondurable medical equipment interstitial continuous glucose 

monitoring system (CGM) 
 A9278 Receiver (monitor); external, for use with nondurable medical equipment interstitial continuous 

glucose monitoring system (CGM) 
*E0784 External ambulatory infusion pump, insulin  
*E0787 External ambulatory infusion pump, insulin, dosage rate adjustment using therapeutic continuous 

glucose sensing 
 E2102 Adjunctive, nonimplanted continuous glucose monitor (CGM) or receiver 
*E2103 Non-adjunctive, nonimplanted continuous glucose monitor (CGM) or receiver 
*G0564 Creation of subcutaneous pocket with insertion of 365 day implantable interstitial glucose sensor, 

including system activation and patient training 
*G0565 Removal of implantable interstitial glucose sensor with creation of subcutaneous pocket at different 

anatomic site and insertion of new 365 day implantable sensor, including system activation 
*S1030 Continuous noninvasive glucose monitoring device, purchase (For physician interpretation of data, 

use CPT code)  
*S1031 Continuous noninvasive glucose monitoring device, rental, including sensor, sensor replacement, 

and download to monitor (For physician interpretation of data, use CPT code) 
*S1034 Artificial pancreas device system (e.g., low glucose suspend [LGS] feature) including continuous 

glucose monitor, blood glucose device, insulin pump and computer algorithm that communicates 
with all of the devices 

*S1035 Sensor; invasive (e.g., subcutaneous), disposable, for use with artificial pancreas device system 
*S1036 Transmitter; external, for use with artificial pancreas device system 
*S1037 Receiver (monitor); external, for use with artificial pancreas device system 

 
Codes labeled with an asterisk (*) are not on the State of North Carolina Medicaid Fee Schedule and therefore may not be 
covered by the State of North Carolina Medicaid Program. 
 



 

Continuous Glucose Monitoring and Insulin Delivery for Managing Diabetes (for North Carolina Only) Page 3 of 7 
UnitedHealthcare Community Plan Medical Policy Effective 02/01/2025 

Proprietary Information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2025 United HealthCare Services, Inc. 
 

Diagnosis Code Description 
E11.00 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperosmolarity without nonketotic hyperglycemic-hyperosmolar coma 

(NKHHC) 
E11.01 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperosmolarity with coma 
E11.10 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis without coma 
E11.11 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with ketoacidosis with coma 
E11.21 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic nephropathy 
E11.22 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic chronic kidney disease 
E11.29 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic kidney complication 

E11.311 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy with macular edema 
E11.319 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified diabetic retinopathy without macular edema 
E11.3211 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right 

eye 
E11.3212 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E11.3213 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3219 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E11.3291 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right 

eye 
E11.3292 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left 

eye 
E11.3293 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3299 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with mild nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E11.3311 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

right eye 
E11.3312 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

left eye 
E11.3313 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3319 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E11.3391 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, right eye 
E11.3392 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, left eye 
E11.3393 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, bilateral 
E11.3399 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with moderate nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular 

edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3411 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right 

eye 
E11.3412 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left 

eye 
E11.3413 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3419 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
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Diagnosis Code Description 
E11.3491 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

right eye 
E11.3492 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

left eye 
E11.3493 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

bilateral 
E11.3499 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with severe nonproliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, 

unspecified eye 
E11.3511 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, right eye 
E11.3512 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, left eye 
E11.3513 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, bilateral 
E11.3519 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with macular edema, unspecified eye 
E11.3521 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 

involving the macula, right eye 
E11.3522 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 

involving the macula, left eye 
E11.3523 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 

involving the macula, bilateral 
E11.3529 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment 

involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E11.3531 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 

involving the macula, right eye 
E11.3532 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 

involving the macula, left eye 
E11.3533 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 

involving the macula, bilateral 
E11.3539 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with traction retinal detachment not 

involving the macula, unspecified eye 
E11.3541 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal 

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, right eye 
E11.3542 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal 

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, left eye 
E11.3543 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal 

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, bilateral 
E11.3549 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy with combined traction retinal 

detachment and rhegmatogenous retinal detachment, unspecified eye 
E11.3551 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, right eye 
E11.3552 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, left eye 
E11.3553 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, bilateral 
E11.3559 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with stable proliferative diabetic retinopathy, unspecified eye 
E11.3591 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, right eye 
E11.3592 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, left eye 
E11.3593 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, bilateral 
E11.3599 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with proliferative diabetic retinopathy without macular edema, unspecified 

eye 
E11.36 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic cataract 

E11.37X1 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, right eye 
E11.37X2 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, left eye 
E11.37X3 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, bilateral 
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Diagnosis Code Description 
E11.37X9 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic macular edema, resolved following treatment, unspecified eye 

E11.39 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic ophthalmic complication 
E11.40 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathy, unspecified 
E11.41 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic mononeuropathy 
E11.42 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic polyneuropathy 
E11.43 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic autonomic (poly)neuropathy 
E11.44 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic amyotrophy 
E11.49 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic neurological complication 
E11.51 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy without gangrene 
E11.52 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic peripheral angiopathy with gangrene 
E11.59 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other circulatory complications 

E11.610 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic neuropathic arthropathy 
E11.618 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other diabetic arthropathy 
E11.620 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with diabetic dermatitis 
E11.621 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with foot ulcer 
E11.622 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other skin ulcer 
E11.628 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other skin complications 
E11.630 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with periodontal disease 
E11.638 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other oral complications 
E11.641 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia with coma 
E11.649 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hypoglycemia without coma 
E11.65 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with hyperglycemia 
E11.69 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with other specified complication 
E11.8 Type 2 diabetes mellitus with unspecified complications 
E11.9 Type 2 diabetes mellitus without complications 

O24.111 Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in pregnancy, first trimester 
O24.112 Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in pregnancy, second trimester 
O24.113 Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in pregnancy, third trimester 
O24.119 Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in pregnancy, unspecified trimester 
O24.12 Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in childbirth 
O24.13 Pre-existing type 2 diabetes mellitus, in the puerperium 
O24.410 Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, diet controlled 
O24.415 Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, controlled by oral hypoglycemic drugs 
O24.419 Gestational diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, unspecified control 
O24.420 Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, diet controlled 
O24.424 Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, insulin controlled 
O24.425 Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, controlled by oral hypoglycemic drugs 
O24.429 Gestational diabetes mellitus in childbirth, unspecified control 
O24.430 Gestational diabetes mellitus in the puerperium, diet controlled 
O24.414 Gestational Diabetes mellitus in pregnancy, insulin controlled 
O24.434 Gestational diabetes mellitus in the puerperium, insulin controlled 
O24.435 Gestational diabetes mellitus in puerperium, controlled by oral hypoglycemic drugs 
O24.439 Gestational diabetes mellitus in the puerperium, unspecified control 
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U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
 
This section is to be used for informational purposes only. FDA approval alone is not a basis for coverage. 
 
Insulin Delivery 
For information on external insulin pumps, refer to the following website (use product codes LZG or QFG): 
http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMN/pmn.cfm. (Accessed August 29, 2024) 
 
For information on automated insulin delivery systems or hybrid closed-loop insulin pumps, refer to the following website 
(use product code OZP): https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfPMA/pma.cfm.  
(Accessed August 29, 2024) 
 
No implantable insulin pumps have received FDA approval at this time. 
 
Insulin Pump Models with or without a CGM component (this is not an exhaustive list): 
 Beta Bionics iLet 
 Insulet Omnipod 5 
 Insulet Omnipod DASH 
 Medtronic MiniMed 630G 
 Medtronic MiniMed 770G 
 Medtronic MiniMed 780G 
 Sooil Dana Diabecare 
 Tandem Mobi 
 Tandem t:slim X2 with Basal–IQ 
 Tandem t:slim X2 with Control–IQ 

 
Continuous Glucose Monitors (CGM) 
For information on CGMs, refer to the following website (use product code MDS): 
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm. (Accessed August 29, 2024) 
 
CGM Models (this is not an exhaustive list): 
 Abbott FreeStyle Libre 2  
 Abbott FreeStyle Libre 3 
 Abbott FreeStyle Libre 14-Day 
 Ascensia Eversense E3 
 Dexcom G6  
 Dexcom G7 
 Medtronic Guardian Connect 

 
The Eversense CGM system received FDA premarket approval (P160048) on June 21, 2018. The original device was 
indicated for continually measuring glucose levels in adults (18 years or older) with diabetes for up to 90 days and did not 
replace information obtained from standard home blood glucose monitoring devices. On June 6, 2019, the device was 
approved for non-adjunctive use (P160048/S006). On February 10, 2022, the Eversense E3 device received FDA 
premarket approval (P160048/S016) expanding the indicated use up to 180 days in adults (18 years or older). Eversense 
is classified under product codes QCD and QHJ. Additional information is available at: 
https://www.accessdata.fda.gov/scripts/cdrh/cfdocs/cfpma/pma.cfm?id=P160048. (Accessed August 29, 2024) 
 
References 
 

North Carolina Medicaid, Division of Health Benefits, Clinical Coverage Policies, Nursing Equipment and Supplies, No: 
5A-3. Available at: https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/5a-3-nursing-equipment-and-supplies/download?attachment. Accessed 
August 29, 2024. 
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https://medicaid.ncdhhs.gov/5a-3-nursing-equipment-and-supplies/download?attachment


 

Continuous Glucose Monitoring and Insulin Delivery for Managing Diabetes (for North Carolina Only) Page 7 of 7 
UnitedHealthcare Community Plan Medical Policy Effective 02/01/2025 

Proprietary Information of UnitedHealthcare. Copyright 2025 United HealthCare Services, Inc. 
 

Policy History/Revision Information 
 

Date Summary of Changes 
02/01/2025 Applicable Codes 

 Updated list of applicable HCPCS codes to reflect annual edits; added G0564 and G0565 
 Added notation to indicate HCPCS codes G0564 and G0565 are not on the State of North 

Carolina Medicaid Fee Schedule and therefore may not be covered by the State of North 
Carolina Medicaid Program 

Supporting Information 
 Archived previous policy version CSNCT0347.08 

 
Instructions for Use 
 
This Medical Policy provides assistance in interpreting UnitedHealthcare standard benefit plans. When deciding coverage, 
the federal, state or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage must be referenced as the terms of the federal, 
state or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage may differ from the standard benefit plan. In the event of a 
conflict, the federal, state or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage govern. Before using this policy, please 
check the federal, state or contractual requirements for benefit plan coverage. UnitedHealthcare reserves the right to 
modify its Policies and Guidelines as necessary. This Medical Policy is provided for informational purposes. It does not 
constitute medical advice. 
 
UnitedHealthcare may also use tools developed by third parties, such as the InterQual® criteria, to assist us in 
administering health benefits. The UnitedHealthcare Medical Policies are intended to be used in connection with the 
independent professional medical judgment of a qualified health care provider and do not constitute the practice of 
medicine or medical advice. 
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